

No. 2021AP1450-OA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE,
ED PERKINS, AND RONALD ZAHN,
Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES,
VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN,
CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN
GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN
BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGER-
ALD, LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE
SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON,
STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, AND SOMESH JHA,
Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN, in her official
capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, JULIE
GLANCEY, in her official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections
Commission, ANN JACOBS, in her official capacity as a member of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission, DEAN KNUDSON, in his official capacity as
a member of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR.,
in his official capacity as a member of the Wisconsin Elections
Commission, AND MARK THOMSEN, in his official capacity as a member of
the Wisconsin Elections Commission,
Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, in his
official capacity, AND JANET BEWLEY SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY
LEADER, on behalf of the Senate Democratic Caucus,
Intervenors-Respondents.

BRIEF BY THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE

BELL GIFTOS ST. JOHN LLC

KEVIN M. ST. JOHN
SBN 1054815
5325 Wall Street, Suite 2200
Madison, WI 53718
608.216.7995
kstjohn@bellgiftos.com

LAWFAIR LLC

ADAM K. MORTARA
SBN 1038391
125 South Wacker, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60606
773.750.7154
mortara@lawfairllc.com

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

JEFFREY M. HARRIS*
TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN*
JAMES P. MCGLONE*
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
703.243.9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

* *Admitted pro hac vice.*

*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent,
The Wisconsin Legislature*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	10
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	10
STATEMENTS ON ORAL ARGUMENT & PUBLICATION.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
A. The Power to Reapportion.....	11
B. Procedural History	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Factors the Court should consider in evaluating or creating new maps begin with the Legislature’s role and end with compliance with state and federal law....	16
A. The Legislature must have an adequate opportunity to reapportion	16
B. The Legislature’s redistricting plans are the presumptive remedial plans	18
C. The remaining factors to consider with respect to the Legislature’s presumptive redistricting plans are whether they comply with state and federal law	22
II. In the alternative, the presumptive remedial map is the existing map, adjusted as necessary for population shifts.....	32
A. A “least changes” map is an appropriate judicial remedy in a redistricting case.....	32
B. A “least changes” map is necessary to mitigate temporal vote dilution.....	36
C. A “least changes” map appropriately prioritizes continuity of representation	37
III. The Court cannot consider partisanship when evaluating proposed remedies	41

IV. Nature of the proceedings..... 43

 A. Timing of proceedings 43

 B. Form of proceedings 43

CONCLUSION..... 46

CERTIFICATION REGARDING FORM AND LENGTH 48

CERTIFICATION OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	17
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	18, 40
<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	28
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 2002 OK 59, 51 P.3d 1204 (2002).....	36, 40
<i>Arizonans for Fair Representation v. Symington</i> , 828 F. Supp. 684 (D. Ariz. 1992)	20, 40
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	17, 42
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	25
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 860, 863 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	39
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , Nos. 01-C-1021, 02-C-0366, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002)	31, 35, 37, 40
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 148 N.H. 1, 963 A.2d 785 (2002).....	35
<i>Bodker v. Taylor</i> , No. 1:02-cv-999, 2002 WL 32587312 (N.D. Ga. June 5, 2002)	35
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	27
<i>Bubolz v. Dane Cty.</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 284, 464 N.W.2d 67 (Ct. App. 1990)	33
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	20
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	26, 27
<i>Colleton Cty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	35, 39, 40
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	26
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	27, 28, 33

<i>Crumly v. Cobb Cty. Bd. of Elections & Voter Registration</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2012)	35
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	42
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	24
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Comms., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	41
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965)	41
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	16, 24, 34, 43
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	41, 42
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Tex. 2005)	19
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012)	35
<i>Holmes v. Burns</i> , No. C.A. 82-1727, 1982 WL 609171 (R.I. Super. Aug. 29, 1982)	36
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537	18
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1556 (S.D. Ga. 1995)	34, 36
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	19, 24, 26, 38
<i>LaComb v. Grove</i> , 541 F. Supp. 145 (D. Minn. 1982)	36
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	19
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 396, 516 P.2d 6 (1973).....	40
<i>Markham v. Fulton Cty. Bd. of Registrations & Elections</i> , No. 1:02-cv-1111, 2002 WL 32587313 (N.D. Ga. May 29, 2002)	35
<i>Martin v. Augusta-Richmond Cty., Ga., Comm'n</i> , No. CV 112-058, 2012 WL 2339499 (S.D. Ga. June 19, 2012).....	35, 38
<i>Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Families Compensation Fund</i> , 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 678	42
<i>Md. Citizens Comm. for Fair Cong. Redistricting, Inc. v. Tawes</i> , 253 F. Supp. 731 (D. Md. 1966).....	36

<i>Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 98, ¶64, 357 Wis. 2d 469, 851 N.W.2d 262	20
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....	10, 34, 41
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	18, 20, 32
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	30, 37
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	17, 18, 23, 24
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	passim
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	21
<i>See State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	passim
<i>SEIU, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	20
<i>Sexson v. Servaas</i> , 33 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	28
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (Wis. 1892).....	18, 23, 25, 33
<i>State ex rel. Bowman v. Dammann</i> , 209 Wis. 21, 243 N.W. 481 (1932)	25, 29
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	21
<i>State ex rel. Lamb v. Cunningham</i> , 83 Wis. 90, 53 N.W. 35 (Wis. 1892).....	18, 29
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 23 Wis. 2d 606, 128 N.W.2d 16 (1964).....	25, 29, 30
<i>State v. Halverson</i> , 2021 WI 7, 395 Wis. 2d 385, 953 N.W.2d 847	21
<i>State v. Seigel</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 871, 472 N.W.2d 584 (Ct. App. 1991)	33
<i>Stenger v. Kellett</i> , No. 4:11-cv-2230, 2012 WL 601017 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2012)	35, 40
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	27
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	passim

<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	39, 41, 42
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	26
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	19
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	24
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973)	passim
<i>Wis. State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982)	31
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 434 U.S. 1329 (1977)	14
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	19, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	23
U.S. Const. art. I, §2	23, 26
U.S. Const. art. I, §4, cl. 1	11, 18
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5	29, 30
Wis. Const. art. IV, §1	11, 21
Wis. Const. art. IV, §11	22
Wis. Const. art. IV, §17	21
Wis. Const. art. IV, §3	passim
Wis. Const. art. IV, §4	29, 30
Wis. Const. art. V, §10	21
Wis. Const. art. V, §3	22
Wis. Const. art. V, §6	22
Wis. Const. art. VI, §2	22
Wis. Const. art. VII, §12(1)	22
Wis. Const. art. VII, §8	22
Wis. Const. art. XIII, §12(4)	22
Wis. Const. art. XIV, §10 (1848)	21

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. §2a(b).....	29
2 U.S.C. §2c	29
52 U.S.C. §10301(b).....	27
Wis. Stat. §3.001	29
Wis. Stat. §4.001	25, 29, 30
Wis. Stat. §4.001(1) (1972).....	25
Wis. Stat. §4.001(3) (1983).....	25
Wis. Stat. §5.02(12s)	15
Wis. Stat. §5.15	30
Wis. Stat. §751.09	44
Wis. Stat. §8.15(1)	15
Wis. Stat. §805.06	44
2021 Wis. Senate Joint Res. 63	13, 31, 37, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

58 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 88 (1969)	31
60 Wis. Op. Att’y Gen. 101 (1971)	31
Nathaniel Persily, <i>In Defense of Foxes Guarding Henhouses: The Case for Judicial Acquiescence to Incumbent-Protecting Gerrymanders</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 649 (2002).....	39
Nathaniel Persily, <i>When Judges Carve Democracies: A Primer on Court-Drawn Redistricting Plans</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1131 (2005).....	39
Ronald Keith Gaddie & Charles S. Bullock, III, <i>From Ashcroft to Larios: Recent Redistricting Lessons from Georgia</i> , 34 Fordham Urb. L.J. 997 (2007)	38
